

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**APPEAL NO. 1 OF 2015**

(APPLICATION FOR APPEAL AGAINST REGISTRAR'S ORDER DATED 20.11.2014)  
WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2015**

(APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR  
APPEAL AGAINST REGISTRAR'S ORDER

IN

**DIARY NO. 122935 OF 2014**

(APPLICATION FOR RECALLING THE ORDER DATED 26.3.2014)

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4173 OF 2014**

DISTRICT MAGISTRATE/DIRECTOR REHABILITATION  
TEHRI HYDRO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

....APPELLANT

-VERSUS-

VIRENDRA DUTTA KHANDURI & ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE-REPORT**

It is submitted that the Civil Appeal above mentioned has been disposed of by the Hon'ble Court along with other connected matters (main matter Civil Appeal No. 4147 of 2014) on 26.3.2014.

It is further submitted that Mr. Dinesh K. Garg, Advocate had on 27.9.2014 filed an application (diary number 122935 of 2014) for recalling the Order dated 26.3.2014 of the Hon'ble Court, which was lodged by the Registrar on 20.11.2014. (copy of Order dated 20.11.2014 is annexed at page nos. 2-3)

It is submitted that Mr. Dinesh K. Garg, Advocate has on 7.8.2015 filed appeal against Registrar's Order dated 20.11.2014 and the same is barred by time by 245 days. However, Counsel has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal and the same have been registered as appeal no. 1 and I.A. No. 2.

The appeal alongwith application for condonation of delay above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. MR. D.K. Garg, ADV.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR